
SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT

THIS SERVICE PROVIDER AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into this day
of , 2018, by and between CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation
(the "City"), and Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects, a California partnership, whose address
is 800 Bancroft Way, Suite 200, Berkeley, CA 94710, (the "Provider"), in reference to the
following:

RECITALS:

A. City is a municipal corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the
State of California with the power to carry on its business as it is now being conducted under the
statutes of the State of California and the Charter of the City.

B. The City is in need ofthe following services: architectural and engineering servicesfor the
Seaplane Lagoon Ferry Terminal project. This is a specialized, professional service provider
agreement which does not require an RFP/RFQ process.

C. Provider is specially trained, experienced and competent to perform the special services
which will be required by this Agreement and has direct experience designing the canopy of the
Seaplane Lagoon Ferry Terminal and is highly recommended by the Water Emergency
Transportation authority for completing similar services for the Richmond Ferry Terminal.

D. City and Provider desire to enter into an agreement for architectural and engineering
services for the Seaplane Lagoon Ferry Terminal project, upon the terms and conditions herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1. TERM:

The term of this Agreement shall commence on the day of 2018, and
shall terminate on the day of 2020, unless terminated earlier as set forth
herein.

This Agreement may be mutually extended on a year-by-year basis, for up to three (3)
additional years, at the sole discretion ofthe City Manager, based, at a minimum, upon satisfactory
performance of all aspects of this Agreement. The City Manager may submit written notice that
the Agreement is to be extended at the same terms and compensation as the existing Agreement.

2. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED:

Provider agrees to do all necessary work at its own cost and expense, to furnish all labor,
tools, equipment, materials, except as otherwise specified, and to do all necessary work included
in Exhibit A as requested. The Provider acknowledges that the work plan included in Exhibit A
is tentative and does not commit the City to request Provider to perform all tasks included therein.

Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects - 2018 1 Version 07-06-16



according to the fee schedule as set forth in this Section 3. Extra work must be approved in writing
by the City Manager or his/her designee prior to performance and shall be paid on a Time and
Material basis as set forth in this Section 3. The total compensation for the work under this
Agreement is not to exceed $1,604,676.00

b. Total compensation for work is $1,604,676.00, with a contingency for optional
services in the amount not to exceed $100,059.00, for a total amount not to exceed
$1,704,735.00. Use of contingency shall be for work listed as optional services in the
original scope and requires written authorization by the City.

4. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE:

Provider and City agree that time is of the essence regarding the performance of this
Agreement.

5. STANDARD OF CARE:

Provider agrees to perform all services hereunder in a manner commensurate with the
prevailing standards of like professionals or service providers, as applicable, in the San Francisco
Bay Area and agrees that all services shall be performed by qualified and experienced personnel
who are not employed by the City.

6. INDEPENDENT PARTIES:

Provider hereby declares that Provider is engaged as an independent business and Provider
agrees to perform the services as an independent contractor. The manner and means ofconducting
the services and tasks are under the control of Provider, except to the extent they are limited by
statute, rule or regulation and the express terms ofthis Agreement. No civil service status or other
right of employment will be acquired by virtue of Providers services. None of the benefits
provided by City to its employees, including but not limited to unemployment insurance, workers'
compensation plans, vacation and sick leave are available from City to Provider, its employees or
agents. Deductions shall not be made for any state or federal taxes, FICA payments, PERS
payments, or other purposes normally associated with an employer-employee relationship from
any compensation due to Provider. Payments ofthe above items, if required, are the responsibility
ofProvider.

7. IMMIGRATION REFORM AND CONTROL ACT (IRCA):

Provider assumes any and all responsibility for verifying the identity and employment
authorization of all of its employees performing work hereunder, pursuant to all applicable IRCA
or other federal, or state rules and regulations. Provider shall indemnify, defend, and hold City
harmless from and against any loss, damage, liability, costs or expenses arising from any
noncompliance ofthis provision by Provider.

8. NON-DISCRIMINATION:

Consistent with City's policy and state and federal law that harassment and discrimination
are unacceptable conduct, Provider agrees that harassment or discrimination directed toward a job
applicant, a City employee, or a citizen by Provider or Provider's employee on the basis of race,
religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, handicap, disability, marital status, pregnancy, sex,

Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects - 2018 2 Version 07-06-16

Or



age, or sexual orientation will not be tolerated. Provider agrees that any and all violations of this
provision shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.

9. HOLD HARMLESS:

a. Provider shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City, its City Council,
boards, commissions, officials, employees, and volunteers ("Indemnitees") from and against any
and all loss, damages, liability, claims, suits, costs and expenses whatsoever, including reasonable
attorneys1 fees ("Claims"), arising from or in any manner connected to Provider's negligent act or
omission, whether alleged or actual, regarding performance of services or work conducted or
performed pursuant to this Agreement. If Claims are filed against Indemnitees which allege
negligence on behalf of the Provider, Provider shall have no right of reimbursement against
Indemnitees for the costs of defense even if negligence is not found on the part of Provider.
However, Provider shall not be obligated to indemnify Indemnitees from Claims arising from the
sole negligence or willful misconduct of Indemnitees.

b. Indemnification for Claims for Professional Liability Only: As to Claims for

professional liability only, Provider's obligation to defend Indemnitees (as set forth above) is
limited to the extent to which its professional liability insurance policy will provide such defense
costs.

c. Provider's obligation to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Indemnities shall
expressly survive the expiration or early termination of this Agreement.

10. INSURANCE:

a. On or before the commencement of the terms of this Agreement, Provider shall
furnish the City's Risk Manager with certificates showing the type, amount, class of operations
covered, effective dates and dates of expiration of insurance coverage in compliance with
subsections 10A, B, C and D. Such certificates, which do not limit Provider's indemnification,
shall also contain substantially the following statement:

"Should any of the above insurance covered by this certificate be
canceled or coverage reduced before the expiration date thereof, the
insurer affording coverage shall provide ten (10) days' advance
written notice to the City ofAlameda. Attention: Risk Manager."

b. It is agreed that Provider shall maintain in force at all times during the
performance of this Agreement all appropriate coverage of insurance required by this Agreement
with an insurance company that is acceptable to City and licensed to do insurance business in the
State of California. Endorsements naming the City, its City Council, boards, commissions,
officials, employees, and volunteers as additional insured shall be submitted with the insurance
certificates.

Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects - 2018 3 Version 07-06-16

v^



A. COVERAGE:

Provider shall maintain the following insurance coverage:

(1) Workers' Compensation:

Statutory coverage as required by the State ofCalifornia.

(2) Liability:

Commercial general liability coverage in the following minimum limits:

Bodily Injury: $1,000,000 each occurrence
$2,000,000 aggregate - all other

Property Damage: $1,000,000 each occurrence
$2,000,000 aggregate

If submitted, combined single limit policy with aggregate limits in the
amounts of$2,000,000 will be considered equivalent to the required minimum
limits shown above.

(3) Automotive:

Comprehensive automobile liability coverage (any auto) in the following
minimum limits:

Bodily injury: $1,000,000 each occurrence
Property Damage: $1,000,000 each occurrence

or

Combined Single Limit: $2,000,000 each occurrence

(4) Professional Liability:

Professional liability insurance which includes coverage for the
professional acts, errors and omissions of Provider in the following minimum
limits:

$1,000,000 each occurrence

B. SUBROGATION WAIVER:

Provider agrees that in the event of loss due to any of the perils for which it has agreed to
provide comprehensive general and automotive liability insurance, Provider shall look solely to its
insurance for recovery. Provider hereby grants to City, on behalf of any insurer providing
comprehensive general and automotive liability insurance to either Provider or City with respect
to the services of Provider herein, a waiver of any right to subrogation which any such insurer of
said Provider may acquire against City by virtue ofthe payment ofany loss under such insurance.

C. FAILURE TO SECURE:

If Provider at any time during the term hereof should fail to secure or maintain the
foregoing insurance, City shall be permitted to obtain such insurance in the Provider's name or as
an agent of the Provider and shall be compensated by the Provider for the costs of the insurance

Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects - 2018 4 Version 07-06-16

*»



premiums at the maximum rate permitted by law and computed from the date written notice is
received that the premiums have not been paid.

D. ADDITIONAL INSURED:

City, its City Council, boards, commissions, officials, employees, and volunteers shall be
named as an additional insured under all insurance coverages, except worker's compensation and
professional liability insurance. The naming of an additional insured shall not affectany recovery
to which such additional insuredwould be entitled under this policy if not named as such additional
insured. An additional insured named herein shall not be held liable for any premium, deductible
portion of any loss, or expense of any nature on this policy or any extension thereof. Any other
insurance held by an additional insured shall not be required to contribute anything toward any
loss or expense covered by the insurance provided by this policy.

E. SUFFICIENCY OF INSURANCE:

The insurance limits required by City are not represented as being sufficient to protect
Provider. Provider is advised to consult Provider's insurance broker to determine adequate
coverage for Provider.

11. CONFLICT OF INTEREST:

Provider warrants that it is not a conflict of interest for Provider to perform the services
required by this Agreement. Provider may be required to fill out a conflict of interest form if the
services provided under this Agreement requires Provider to make certain governmental decisions
or serve in a staff capacity as defined in Title 2, Division 6, Section 18700 of the California Code
ofRegulations.

12. PROHIBITION AGAINST TRANSFERS:

a. Provider shall not assign, sublease, hypothecate, or transfer this Agreement, or any
interest therein, directly or indirectly, by operation of law or otherwise, without prior written
consent of the City Manager. Provider shall submit a written request for consent to transfer to the
City Manager at least thirty (30) days in advance of the desired transfer. The City Manager may
consent or reject such request in his/her sole and absolute discretion. Any attempt to do so without
said consent shall be null and void, and any assignee, sublessee, hypothecate or transferee shall
acquire no right or interest by reason of such attempted assignment, hypothecation or transfer.
However, claims for money against the City under this Agreement may be assigned by Provider
to a bank, trust company or other financial institution without prior written consent.

b. The sale, assignment, transfer or other disposition of any of the issued and
outstanding capital stock of Provider, or of the interest of any general partner or joint venturer or
syndicate member or cotenant, if Provider is a partnership or joint venture or syndicate or
cotenancy, which shall result in changing the control of Provider, shall be construed as an
assignment of this Agreement. Control means fifty percent or more of the voting power of the
corporation.

Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects - 2018 5 Version 07-06-16

^



13. APPROVAL OF SUB-PROVIDERS:

a. Only those persons and/or businesses whose names and resumes are attached to this
Agreement shall be used in the performance of this Agreement. However, if after the start of this
Agreement,Provider wishes to use sub-providers,at no additional costs to the City, then Provider
shall submit a written request for consent to add sub-providers including the names of the sub-
providersand the reasonsfor the requestto the CityManagerat least five (5) days in advance. The
City Manager may consent or reject such requests in his/her sole and absolute discretion.

b. Each sub-provider shall be required to furnish proof of workers' compensation
insurance and shall also be required to carry general, automobile and professional liability
insurance (as applicable) in reasonable conformity to the insurance carried by the Provider. In
addition, any tasks or services performed by sub-providers shall be subject to each provision of
this Agreement.

c. The requirements in this Section 13 shall not apply to persons who are merely
providing materials, supplies, data or information which the Provider then analyzes and
incorporates into its work product.

14. PERMITS AND LICENSES:

Provider, at its sole expense, shall obtain and maintain during the term of this Agreement,
all appropriate certificates and licenses, including a City Business License that may be required in
connection with the performance of the services and tasks hereunder.

15. REPORTS:

a. Each and every report, draft, work product, map, record and other document
produced, prepared or caused to be prepared by Provider pursuant to or in connection with this
Agreement shall be the exclusive property of City.

b. No report, information or other data given to or prepared or assembled by Provider
pursuant to this Agreement shall be made available to any individual or organization by Provider
without prior approval of the City Manager or his/her designee.

c. Provider shall, at such time and in such form as City Manager or his/her designee
may require, furnish reports concerning the status of services and tasks required under this
Agreement.

16. RECORDS:

a. Provider shall maintain complete and accurate records with respect to the services,
tasks, work, documents and data in sufficient detail to permit an evaluation of the Provider's
performance under the Agreement, as well as maintain books and records related to sales, costs,
expenses, receipts and other such information required by City that relate to the performance of
the services and tasks under this Agreement (collectively the "Records").

b. All Records shall be maintained in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles and shall be clearly identified and readily accessible. Provider shall provide free access
to the Records to the representatives of City or its designees during regular business hours upon

Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects - 2018 6 Version 07-06-16

vjy



reasonable prior notice. The City has the right to examine and audit the Records, and to make
copies or transcripts therefrom as necessary, and to allow inspection of all proceedings and
activities related to this Agreement. Such Records, together with supportingdocuments, shall be
kept separate from other documents and records and shall be maintainedby Provider for a period
of three (3) years after receipt of final payment.

c. If supplemental examination or audit of the Records is necessary due to concerns
raised by City's preliminary examination or audit of records, and the City's supplemental
examination or audit of the records discloses a failure to adhere to appropriate internal financial
controls, or other breach of this Agreement or failure to act in good faith, then Provider shall
reimburse the City for all reasonable costs and expenses associated with the supplemental
examination or audit.

17. NOTICES:

a. All notices shall be in writing and delivered: (i) by hand; or (ii) sent by registered,
express, or certified mail, with return receipt requested or with delivery confirmation requested
from the U.S. postal service; or (iii) sent by overnight or same day courier service at the party's
respective address listed in this Section.

b. Each notice shall be deemed to have been received on the earlier to occur of: (x)
actual delivery or the date on which delivery is refused; or (y) three (3) days after notice is
deposited in the U.S. mail or with a courier service in the manner described above (Sundays and
City holidays excepted).

c. Either party may, at any time, change its notice address (other than to a post office
box address) by giving the other party three (3) days prior written notice of the new address.

d. All notices, demands, requests, or approvals from Provider to City shall be
addressed to City at:

City ofAlameda
Base Reuse Department
2263 Santa Clara Ave., Room 130
Alameda, CA 94501
ATTENTION: Jennifer Ott, Director of Base Reuse
Ph: (510) 747-4747 / Fax: (510) 522-7538

e. All notices, demands, requests, or approvals from City to Provider shall be
addressed to Provider at:

Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects
800 Bancroft Way, Suite 200
Berkeley, CA 94710
ATTENTION: Marcy Wong
Ph: (510) 843-0916 / Fax: (510) 522-7538

Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects - 2018 7 Version 07-06-16

^



18. SAFETY;

a. The Provider will be solely and completely responsible for conditions of all
vehicles owned or operated by Provider, including the safety of all persons and property during
performance of the services and tasks under this Agreement. This requirement will apply
continuously and not be limited to normal working hours. In addition, Provider will comply with
all safety provisions in conformance with U.S. Department of Labor Occupational Safety and
Health Act, any equivalent state law, and all other applicable federal, state, county and local laws,
ordinances, codes, and any regulations that may be detailed in other parts ofthe Agreement. Where
any of these are in conflict, the more stringent requirements will be followed. The Provider's
failure to thoroughly familiarize itself with the aforementioned safety provisions will not relieve
it from compliance with the obligations and penalties set forth herein.

b. The Provider will immediately notify the City within 24 hours of any incident of
death, serious personal injury or substantial property damage that occurs in connection with the
performance ofthis Agreement. The Providerwill promptlysubmit to the City a written report of
all incidents that occur in connection with this Agreement. This report must include the following
information: (i) name and address of injured or deceased person(s); (ii) name and address of
Provider's employee(s) involved in the incident; (iii) name and address of Provider's liability
insurance carrier; (iv) a detailed description of the incident; and (v) a police report.

19. TERMINATION:

a. In the event Provider fails or refuses to perform any ofthe provisions hereof at the
time and in the manner required hereunder, Provider shall be deemed in default in the performance
of this Agreement. If such default is not cured within two (2) business days after receipt by
Provider from City ofwritten notice of default, specifying the nature of such default and the steps
necessaryto cure such default; City may thereafter immediatelyterminatethe Agreementforthwith
by giving to the Provider written notice thereof.

b. The foregoing notwithstanding, City shall have the option, at its sole discretion and
without cause, of terminating this Agreement by giving seven (7) days1 prior written notice to
Provider as provided herein.

c. Upon termination ofthis Agreementeither for cause or for convenience,each party
shallpay to the other party that portion ofcompensation specifiedin this Agreementthat is earned
and unpaid prior to the effective date of termination. The obligation of the parties under this
Section 19.c. shall survive the expiration or early termination of this Agreement.

20. ATTORNEY'S FEES:

In the event of the bringing of any action or suit by a party hereto against the other
party by reason of any breach of any covenants, conditions, obligationor provision arising out
of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the non-prevailing
party all of its costs and expenses of the action or suit, including reasonable attorneys1 fees,
experts* fees, all court costs and other costs of action incurred by the prevailing party in
connection with the prosecution or defense of such action and enforcing or establishing its rights
hereunder (whether or not such action is prosecuted to a judgment). For the purposes of this
Agreement, reasonable fees of attorneysof the AlamedaCity Attorney shall be based on the fees

MarcyWong Donn Logan Architects - 2018 8 Version 07-06-16

Vfll



regularly charged by private attorneys with the equivalent number of years ofexperience in the
subject matter area of the law for which the Alameda City Attorney's services were rendered who
practice in Alameda County in law firms with approximately the same number of attorneys as
employed by the Alameda City Attorney's Office.

21. COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS:

During the Term of this Agreement, Provider shall keep fully informed of all existing and
future state and federal laws and all municipal ordinances and regulations of the City of Alameda
which affect the manner in which the services or tasks are to be performed by the Provider, as well
as all such orders and decrees of bodies or tribunals having any jurisdiction or authority over the
same. Provider shall comply with all applicable laws, state and federal and all ordinances, rules
and regulations enacted or issued by City.

22. CONFLICT OF LAW:

This Agreement shall be interpreted under, and enforced by the laws of the State of
California without regard to any choice of law rules which may direct the application of laws of
another jurisdiction. The Agreement and obligations of the parties are subject to all valid laws,
orders, rules, and regulations of the authorities having jurisdiction over this Agreement (or the
successors of those authorities.) Any suits brought pursuant to this Agreement shall be filed with
the courts of the County of Alameda, State of California.

23. WAIVER:

A waiver by City of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition contained herein shall
not be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant,
or condition contained herein, whether of the same or a different character.

24. INTEGRATED CONTRACT:

The Recitals and Exhibits are a material part of this Agreement and are expressly
incorporatedherein. This Agreement represents the fall and complete understandingofevery kind
or nature whatsoever between the parties hereto, and all preliminary negotiations and agreements
of whatsoever kind or nature are merged herein. No verbal agreement or implied covenant shall
be held to vary the provisions hereof. Any modification of this Agreement will be effective only
by written execution signed by both City and Provider.

25. CAPTIONS:

Theca

and in no way

CAPTIONS:

The captions in this Agreement are for convenience only, are not a part of the Agreement
noway affect, limit or amplify the terms or provisions of this Agreement.

Signatures on next page

Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects - 2018 9 Version 07-06-16

0^



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused the Agreement to be executed on the
day and year first above written.

Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects
A California partnership

NAME

TITLE

NAME yJMUY «*^*Ksf
TITLE fAK-TAJe*.

Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects - 2018 10

CITY OF ALAMEDA

A Municipal Corporation

Jill Keimach

City Manager

PROVAL

Jenr

Director of Base Reuse

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Janet Kern

City Attorney

Version 07-06-16



Exhibit - A

RE: Revised Proposal for A&E Services
Seaplane Lagoon Ferry Terminal
City of Alameda, CA

DATE: December 7, 2017

TO: Michelle Giles, Project Manager,

City Of Alameda, Base Reuse Department

FROM: Marcy Wong, Principal, Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects

VIA E-MAIL: mgiles@alamedaca.gov

We are pleased to provide this revised scope and fee proposal for Architectural and Engineering services
for the Seaplane Lagoon Ferry Terminal project. We were able to work with the consultant team to
streamline the scope of work, resulting in an overall architectural and engineering fee reduction of
approximately 15%. Since all consultants have agreed to work on an hourly basis to a not to exceed
amount, the actual cost to the City might be considerably less.

A. Project Overview:

The Cityof Alameda and Alameda Point Partners (APP) envision the development of a new ferry service
between Alameda Point's Seaplane Lagoon and San Francisco. Per Exhibit 1- Seaplane Lagoon Ferry
Terminal Pian_v.5.9.16, APP anticipates to contribute $10 million toward the terminal development
costs including permitting and construction of the ferry terminal. The project scope includes both
waterside and landside improvements as below:

Improvements include

1. Abutment and pier with shade structure at entrance to terminal for passenger waiting, open air
(uncovered) gangway and float structure and associated gates and fencing.

2. Shoreline repairs or modifications, if necessary, where abutment ties into shoreline.

3. Parking facilities for 400 vehicles at an interim location with passenger drop-off and pick-up.
Public access path connecting adjacent Site A (per Exhibit 1) to the terminal, new bike access

routes and bike parking.

4. Bus stop for drop-off and pick-up at the entrance to the ferry plaza.

The target date for ferry operations to commence is 2020 but operations may commence sooner. The
City of Alameda and APP are collaborating with the Water Emergency Transportation Authority (WETA),
which will operate the ferry service and manage the terminal facilities. The construction contractor

selection will be based on bid among pre-qualified selected contractors. The scope of work under this
proposal specifically includes completion of 30% & 90% design submittal with cost estimates, regulatory
support, architectural and engineering services through 100% design, preparation of bid documents for
selection of contractor and construction administration.

2
>

O
•<

s
o
z

o

D
o
z

o
o
>

>

O

o
—i

o

03
O
O

cr
Q
3
n

o
=?

Q
•<

8
o

CD
—i

CD
•<

O
Q

sO

-Ii.

o

O

o
CD

®

o

<Q

O
CQ

Q
D

O
o

3

On

O

bo
-b-
00

b
sO



Revised Proposal for A&E Services - Dec 7, 2017
Seaplane Lagoon FerryTerminal - City of Alameda
Page 2 of 4,

B. Project Phasing:
The scope of this proposal includes the following phases of design and submittals:

1. Preparation of 30% Design and Engineering Documents
• Meet with WETA planningand operations staffs to review existingdocuments, previous design

work, and revise design documents to incorporate Cityof Alameda/APP/WETA review
comments.

• Review of geotechnical investigation; topographic and utility surveys provided by the City. City
of Alameda has confirmed use of existing Bathymetric Survey done by e-Trac dated Nov 6, 2014.
Exhibit 1 also notes that proposed ferry terminal site does not require dredging

• Prepare base mapping for project incorporating information from surveys described above.
• Prepare design development drawings refining the project elements.
• Meet with operations staffs to review the concept design.

• Prepare and submit 30% level design and engineering drawings defining the project elements.
• Prepare and submit preliminary engineering calculations for project elements.
• Prepare and submit draft specifications.
• Prepare and submit an estimate of construction cost.

2. Assistance with city entitlement approvals, environmental permits (BCDC), and coordination with
regulatory agencies:

• Assist with identifying and obtaining required approvals and permits. Provide review materials
and respond to comments from reviewing agencies which may include the Bay Conservation
and Development Commission (BCDC), the U.SArmy Corps of Engineers (USACE), the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), the City of Alameda and others.

3. Preparation of 90% Design and Engineering Documents

• Meet with city planning and operations staff, WETA to review the 90% design submittal,
estimate of construction cost to incorporate City, WETA & regulatory agency review comments.

• Prepare and submit 90% level design and engineering drawings defining the project elements.
• Prepare and submit engineering calculations for project elements.
• Prepare and submit project specifications

• Prepare and submit an estimate of construction cost.

4. Preparation of 100% Design and Engineering Documents
• Incorporate Cityand WETA and regulatory agency review comments in 100%design submittal
• Prepare and submit 100%level design and engineering drawings definingthe project elements.
• Prepare and submit engineering calculations for project elements.
• Prepare and submit project specifications

• Prepare and submit 100% design documents for bid proposals from prequalified selected
contractors.

• Architectural team and COWI willassist in short listing prequalified contractors.

5. Provide support during Bid and Contract:
• Attend pre-bid meeting/job-walk

• Provide written responses and revise drawings, as needed, in response to bidders comments

^



Revised Proposal for A&E Services - Dec 7, 2017
Seaplane Lagoon FerryTerminal - City of Alameda
Page 3 of 4,

6. Provide Construction Administration:

• Attend preconstruction meeting
• Reviewshop drawings, RFI's, testing and Inspection reports. The proposal assumes that overall

coordination for RFI and submittals will be done by a Construction Manager retained by the City.
• Attend site construction meetings. This proposal is based on an assumption that architect will

make 11 site visits during construction.

• Participate in project closeout, punch list confirmation along with Construction Manager.

C. Disciplines required and proposed scope:
The following chart lists the disciplines required, the proposed team members and their respective
scopes:

DISCIPLINE FIRM SCOPE

Prime/ Project
Management

Marcy Wong
Donn Logan

Architects

• Prime contractor responsible for overall coordination of
design, client and team.

• Prepare and monitor project schedule and budgets
• Coordinate with WETA, the City of Alameda and regulatory

review agencies including BCDC.

• Coordinate meetings with City of Alameda and WETA's
planning and operations staff.

• Maintain project records

• Prepare meeting agendas and notes

Architecture Marcy Wong

Donn Logan

Architects

• Coordinate design of overall layout

• Finalize canopy design, pier abutment & parking layouts.

• Design of entry stairs & ramp system to accommodate raised
pier

• Prepare demolition plans.
Graphical
Renderer

Marcy Wong

Donn Logan

Architects

• Prepare up to two renderings illustrating the project
components.

Signage Designer Marcy Wong

Donn Logan

Architects

• Design pedestrian way finding and bay trail signage
(assuming necessary), including ferry terminal signage.

• Incorporate WETAstandard 'next bus' signage system.

Civil Engineering
Plumbing
Engineering
Fire Protection

BKF • Design site utilities to provide potable water to the float.

• Coordination of topographic / utility survey requirements
• 400 vehicle parking area, bus stop area, a public multi-use

trail from Site Ato the terminal, and ancillary improvements.
• Sedimentation and erosion control

Structural

Engineering
Cowi North

America Inc

• Structural design of project elements including gateway
structure, canopy, float, float ramping system, piles, fenders
and gangway.

Electrical

Engineering/
Telecom &

The Engineering
Enterprise

• Design electrical and telecom systems including power
distribution, communications line to clipper card reader- and
routing of power and communications to float.

vx^



Revised Proposal for A&E Services - Dec 7, 2017
Seaplane Lagoon Ferry Terminal - City of Alameda
Page 4 of 4,

Security Design • Design electrical circuiting and T-24 energy code
documentation for lighting design of parking and gangway/
float

• Security Design: Design of video camera layout, Review of
layout for compliance with Federal security regulations,
develop design requirements for access control and gate
hardware

Corrosion

Engineering

Cowi North

America Inc

• Design and specifications for protection of project elements
including float, piles, fenders & gangway

Environmental/
Permit Support

H.T. Harvey &
Associates

• Assist in identifying and obtaining required approvals and
permits. Provide review materials and respond to
comments from reviewing agencies which may include
BCDC, the Army Corps of Engineers, the Regional Water
Quality Control Board, the City of Alameda and others.

Landscape
Architecture

GROUNDWORKS

Office

• Design and detail of all pedestrian improvements associated
with the Project including: landscape planting, storm-water
planting, site furniture, pedestrian stairs/ramps, handrails,
landscape paving materials and paving design.

Lighting Design Horton Lees

Brogden
• Lighting design and fixture specifications for parking lots,

gangway, float and entry portal
Cost Estimating M. Lee

Corporation
• Prepare cost estimates at 30% and 90% design phases.

Geotechnical

Investigation

Engeo

Incorporated
• Not included in attached fee proposal.

Direct contract with City
Topographic &
Utility Survey

BKF • Not included in attached fee proposal.
Direct contract with City

Bathymetry eTrac • Not included in proposal.
City decision to use survey done on November 6, 2014

Marine/ Coastal
Engineering and
Float Design

Cowi North

America Inc

• Define wind, vessel wake and wave climate at terminal site

for design of float and piles

D. Proposed Compensation:

We propose to provide the scope of services listed above for a total fee not to exceed $1,601,175.55, to
be invoiced monthly. Architect and sub consultant firms shall invoice hourly, based on rates submitted
with this proposal for year 2017-2018. Annual hourly rate increases shall not exceed 3%. Sub consultant
services and expenses shall be invoiced at actual cost. Tasks shall be authorized in advance by a written
task order issued by City of Alameda for each phase of work.

Attachments:

1. Revised AETeam Fee Proposal by Milestone
2. Hourly Rate Sheets
3. Sub-consultant Proposals

^



^-

REVISED AE TEAM FEE PROPOSAL BY MILESTONE - SEAPLANE LAGOON FERRY TERMINAL

CLIENT- MICHELLEGILES, PROJECT MANAGER, CITYOF ALAMEDA, BASEREUSE DEPARTMENT

mgiles@alamed3ca.gov

PREPARED BY - MARCY WONG DONN LOGAN ARCHITECTS

SHWETAMHATRE

marcy@wonglogan.com

DISCIPLINE FIRM
30% DESIGN/

COST ESTIMATE

CITY ENTITLEMENT

APPROVAL

ENVIRONMENTAL

PERMIT (BCDC)

90% DESIGN/

COST ESTIMATE
100% DESIGN

CONSTRUCTION

BID & CONTRACT

CONSTRUCTION

ADMINISTRATION
TOTAL FEES

'REIMBURSABLE

EXPENSES BUDGET

FEE PLUS REIMBURSABLE

EXPENSES BUDGET

Architecture Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects $100,820.00 $8,020.00 $9,950.00 $64,330.00 $27,900.00 $33,740.00 $64,570.00 $309,330.00 $2,000.00 $311,330.00

Graphical Renderer Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects $11,270.00 $5,190.00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,460.00 NA $16,460.00

Signage Designer Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects $5,855.00 $820.00 $2,070.00 $5,752.00 $4,765.00 $2,523.00 $1,564.00 $23,349.00 NA $23,349.00

Prime/Project Management Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects $42,004.50 $3,568.00 $10,798.65 $73,635.20 $24,619.50 $7,732.00 $20,903.70 $183,261.55 NA $183,261.55

Civil Engineering, Plumbing Engineering and
BKF $23,700.00 $1,600.00 $4,600.00 $51,100.00 $23,300.00 $3,700.00 $16,000.00 $124,000.00 $300.00 $124,300.00

Structural Engineering & Corrosion Protection

Cowi North America Inc $43,000.00 $5,520.00 $5,610.00 $320,420.00 $107,820.00 $9,230.00 $104,740.00 $596,340.00 $300.00 $596,640.00
Marine & Coastal Engineering

Float Design

Verify Wind & Wave Assessment of 12.22.15

Plant Ecology

Resource Agency Permit Processing
H.T. Harvey & Associates $0.00 $0.00 $56,681.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,723.00 $112,404.00 NA $112,404.00

Wildlife Ecology

Electrical Engineering,Telecom & Security
The Engineering Enterprise $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24,000.00 $18,500.00 $3,400.00 $13,500.00 $79,400.00 $300.00 $79,700.00

Landscape Architecture GROUNDWORKS Office $26,976.00 $1,800.00 $450.00 $32,280.00 $10,560.00 $1,500.00 $9,024.00 $82,590.00 $300.00 $82,890.00

Lighting Design Horton Lees Brogden $4,075.00 $0.00 $4,650.00 $7,250.00 $3,950.00 $1,500.00 $10,050.00 $31,475.00 $300.00 $31,775.00

Cost Estimating M. Lee Corporation $22,264.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,302.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,566.00 NA $42,566.00

Topographic Survey BKF Contracts directly with City NA

Geotechnical Investigation
Engeo Incorporated Contracts directly with City NA

Haz-Mat Engeo Incorporated Contracts directly with City NA

Bathymetry eTrac (done Nov 6, 2014) Performed earlier by eTrac. NA

TOTAL $299,964.50 $26,518.00 $94,809.65 $599,069.20 $221,414.50 $63,325.00 $296,074.70 $1,601,175.55 $3,500.00 $1,604,675.5S

OPTIONAL SERVICES (NOT IN ABOVE)

Code Required Special Inspection During

Construction
Allowance NA NA NA NA NA NA $20,000.00 NA NA $20,000.00

Contingency , 5% of fee NA NA NA NA NA NA NA $80,058.78 NA $80,058.78

MARCY WONG DONN LOGAN ARCHITECTS

800bancroft way suite 200 | berkeley ca 94710

office@wonglogan.com 510.843.0916 N:\JOBS\1716Seaplane Lagoon FerryTerminal\Fee Proposal\Fee Proposal\Seaplane Lagoon FerryTerminal_ Fee Proposal _Whole Team.xisx



h^-

2017 -2018 BILLINGRATESOF SEAPLANE LAGOON FERRYTERMINAL ARCHITECTURE -ENGINEERING TEAM

FIRM DISCIPLINE PRINCIPAL
PROJECT

MANAGER

PROJECT ARCHITECT/
SENIOR ENGINEER

ASSOCIATE

ENGINEER/DESIGNER

DRAFTER/

TECHNICAL

SENIOR

ESTIMATOR

COST

ESTIMATOR
STAFF

Marcy Wong Donn Logan

Architects
Architecture $235.00 $200.00 $150.00 NA $105.00 NA NA NA

BKF
CivilEngineering, Plumbing Engineering and

Fire Protection
$206.00 $196.00 $176.00 $162.00 $77.00 NA NA $77.00

Cowi North America Inc

Structural Engineering & Corrosion
Protection, Marine & Coastal Engineering,

Float Design and Verify Wind & Wave

Assessment of 12.22.15

$260.00 $235.00 $215.00 $165.00 $135.00 NA NA $100.00

H.T. Harvey & Associates
Plant and Wildlife Ecology

Resource Agency Permit Processing
$231.00 $167.00 $119.00 $123.00 $108.00 NA NA $103.00

The Engineering Enterprise
Electrical Engineering, Telecom & Security
Design

$235.00 $215.00 $195.00 $175.00 $145.00 NA NA $115.00

GROUNDWORKS Office Landscape Architecture $185.00 $150.00 NA $125.00 $100.00 NA NA NA

Horton Lees Brogden Lighting Design $250.00 $195.00 $185.00 $175.00 $145.00 NA NA $100.00

M. Lee Corporation Cost Estimating $218.00 NA NA NA NA $161.00 $130.00 NA

X



Client*: 1221 MARCYWONG

ACORD,. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

1/22/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTERTHE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: Ifthe certificate holder is anADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the termsand conditions of the policy, certain policies mayrequire anendorsement. A statement on this certificate does notconfer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Dealey, Renton & Associates

P. 0. Box 12675

Oakland, CA 94604-2675

510 465-3090

name?ct Nancy Ferrick
wono.ex.i: 510 465-3090 gjg,No): 510 452-2193
address: nferrick@dealeyrenton.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

insurerA:Travelers Property Casualty Co 25674
INSURED

Marcy Wong Donn Logan Architects
800 Bancroft Way, Suite 200
Berkeley, CA 94710

insurer b :Argonaut Insurance Company 19801

insurer c: Travelers Indemnity Co. of Conn 25682

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITIONOF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE

Contractual Liab.

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

LOC• •POLICY

OTHER:

PRO
JECT

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ADDLSUBR
INSR VWD POLICY NUMBER

6801J464600

BA3135L088

POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
(MM/DD<YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

06/01/2017

06/01/2017

06/01/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE

06/01/2018

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

$2,000,000

11,000,000

$5,000

i2,000,000

t4,000,000

$4,000,000

s1,000,000
ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

SCHEDULED

AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS

<^tv <* *J*5°-RlskMan39e

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident) _

s

DED RETENTION 5

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

WORKERS COMPENSATION

ANDEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y. N
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVEl '
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

o

Professional

Liability

IAE1048208 06/01/2017 06/01/2018

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

PER
STATtlTF

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

OTH-

.ER

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$2,000,000 per Claim
$4,000,000 Annl Aggr.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES(ACORD101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

30 Days Notice of Cancellation.
Ref: Ferry Terminal Canopy Design.The City of Alameda, its City Council, boards, commissions, officials,
employees, andvolunteers areincluded as Additional Insured for General and Automobile Liability. Primary
insurance and severability of interests apply per policy form. The Named Insured has no company owned
Automobiles. A Waiver of Subrogation applies to General and Auto Liability.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

City of Alameda
Base Reuse Department

2263 Santa Clara Ave., Room 130

Alameda, CA 94501

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 1 of 1
#S2230092/M2019982

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OFTHE ABOVEDESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
NNlr



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Policy Number: 680U464600

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

1. The following is added to SECTION II
AN INSURED:

WHO IS its of insurance described in Section III - Lim

its Of Insurance.

h. This insurance does not apply to "bodily inju
ry" or "property damage" caused by "your
work" and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard" unless the
"written contract requiring insurance" specifi
cally requires you to provide such coverage
for that additional insured, and then the insur
ance provided to the additional insured ap
plies only to such "bodily injury" or "property
damage" that occurs before the end of the pe
riod of time for which the "written contract re

quiring insurance" requires you to provide
such coverage or the end of the policy period,
whichever is earlier.

2. The following is added to Paragraph 4.a. of SEC
TION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CONDITIONS:

The insurance provided to the additional insured
is excess over any valid and collectible other in
surance, whether primary, excess, contingent or
on any other basis, that is available to the addi
tional insured for a loss we cover. However, if you
specifically agree in the "written contract requiring
insurance" that this insurance provided to the ad
ditional insured under this Coverage Part must
apply on a primary basis or a primary and non-
contributory basis, this insurance is primary to
other insurance available to the additional insured

which covers that person or organizations as a
named insured for such loss, and we will not
share with the other insurance, provided that:

(1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for
which coverage is sought occurs; and

(2) The "personal injury" for which coverage is
sought arises out of an offense committed;

after you have signed that "written contract requir
ing insurance". But this insurance provided to the
additional insured still is excess over valid and

Any person or organization that you agree in a
"written contract requiring insurance" to include as
an additional insured on this Coverage Part, but:

a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury",
"property damage" or "personal injury"; and

b. If, and only to the extent that, the injury or
damage is caused by acts or omissions of
you or your subcontractor in the performance
of "your work" to which the "written contract
requiring insurance" applies, or in connection
with premises owned by or rented to you.

The person or organization does not qualify as an
additional insured:

c. With respect to the independent acts or omis
sions of such person or organization; or

d. For "bodily injury", "property damage" or "per
sonal injury" for which such person or organi
zation has assumed liability in a contract or
agreement.

The insurance provided to such additional insured
is limited as follows:

This insurance does not apply on any basis to
any person or organization for which cover
age as an additional insured specifically is
added by another endorsement to this Cover
age Part.

This insurance does not apply to the render
ing of or failure to render any "professional
services".

In the event that the Limits of Insurance of the

Coverage Part shown in the Declarations ex
ceed the limits of liability required by the "writ
ten contract requiring insurance", the insur
ance provided to the additional insured shall
be limited to the limits of liability required by
that "written contract requiring insurance".
This endorsement does not increase the lim-

4r

CGD3 81 09 15 © 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.
Includes the copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission

Page 1 of 2



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

collectible other insurance, whether primary, ex
cess, contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured when that per
son or organization is an additional insured under
any other insurance.

The following is added to Paragraph 8., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LI
ABILITY CONDITIONS:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
payments we make for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal injury" arising out of "your
work" performed by you, or on your behalf, done
under a "written contract requiring insurance" with
that person or organization. We waive this right
only where you have agreed to do so as part of
the "written contract requiring insurance" with

4.

such person or organization signed by you be
fore, and in effect when, the "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurs, or the "personal injury"
offense is committed.

The following definition is added to the DEFINI
TIONS Section:

'Written contract requiring insurance" means that
part of any written contract under which you are
required to include a person or organization as an
additional insured on this Coverage Part, provid
ed that the "bodily injury" and "property damage"
occurs and the "personal injury" is caused by an
offense committed:

a. After you have signed that written contract;

b. While that part of the written contract is in ef
fect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

Page 2 of 2 © 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.
Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission

CGD3 81 09 15



POLICY NUMBER: BA3135L088 COMMERCIAL AUTO

CA20 48 10 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage
under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage
provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Named Insured: MarcyWong Donn Logan Architects

Endorsement Effective Date: 06/01/2017

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):
The City of Alameda, its City Council, boards, commissions, officials, employees, and volunteers

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is
an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but
only to the extent that person or organization qualifies
as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured

provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section II -
Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business
Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and
Paragraph D.2. of Section I - Covered Autos
Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.

u>cV

CA 20 48 10 13 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011

\s^*

Page 1 of 1



sXCORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

01/22/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVEOR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

Automatic Data Processing Insurance Agency, Inc.
1 Adp Boulevard
Roseland, NJ 07068

INSURED

MARCY WONG DONN LOGAN ARCHITECTS

800 Bancroft Way Suite 200
Berkeley, CA 94710

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 819357

contact
NAME:

PHONE
[AIC, No. Ext):
E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

FAX
IA/C, No):

INSURER A
Employers Preferred Insurance Company

REVISION NUMBER:

NAIC#

10346

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FORTHE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECTTO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS ANDCONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVEBEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

STJBRINSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

J OCCURCLAIMS-MADE

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY •j'ect" I UPC
OTHER:

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS

ADDL

INSD

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTIONS

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH)
Ifyes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

LU

POLICY NUMBER

EIG110362809

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

m^T*

09/01/2017

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY)

09/01/2018

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

OTH
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OFOPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS / VEHICLES(ACORD101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached Ifmore space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

City of Alameda Base Reuse Department
Attn: Jennifer Ott, Director of Base Reuse
2263 Santa Clara Ave., Room 130

Alameda, CA 94501

J_

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

A© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


